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(d) the names of places where they will be opened during the same period; and

(e) the total amount allotted for the purpose in Rajasthan during 1962-
63 and D53-647

The Deputy Minister in the Minis--
try of Food and Agriculture (Shri A.
M. Thomas): (a) Thirty three exploratory bores were drilled by the Exploratory Tubewells Organisation in the courSe of groundwater exploration. Besides, 4 tubeweIls, B Observation holes and 3 Pilot holes were drilled for the National Mineral Development Corporation.

(b) These were drilled in the districts of Barmer, Jodhpur, Ja;salmer.
Nagaur, Jhunjhunu, Alwar, "nd Sikar.

(e) Twenty four exploratory barf'S.

(d) In the districts of Sikar, Jhun-
ihun Churu, Bikaner and Pall.

(e) During 1962-63. Rs. 5,25,037.
During 1963-64, Rs. 3,30,790.

Tobacco Cultivation in Rajasthan

1676- r Shrj Dhnleshwar M"ena:
. l Shri Ramachandra Uiaka:

Will the Minister of FOOd and Agri-
.. uIture be pleased to state;

(a) whether any Central assistance was given to Rajasthan for the development of tobacco cultivation in the Slate during 1962-63; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister Of State ill the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Dr.
Ram Subhag Singh): (a) ='To

(b) Does not arise.
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Tube Wells in Madras

1678. Shri V. V. Thevar: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to t!,e reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1906 on the 16th April, 1963 and state:

(a) the progress made in regard to drilling of exploratory bores to absorb ground water for the construction of irrigation tube wells in Aranthangi, Pattukkottai. Orathanad and Thanjavur Taluks 50 far;

(b) the results obtained in regard to the depth Of underground table and the yield thereof; and

(c) when the exploration is J:kely to be completed and final results expected?

The Deputy Minister in the Mie-
try Of Food and Agriculture (Shri A.
M. Thomas): (a) No site has been selected for exploration in Thanjavur Taluk. Exploratory drilling work in the re.na'ning three Taluks of Orathanad, Aranthangi and Pattukkottai will be taken up soon.

(b) and (c). The final resulls wiII be available after the exporation in 1964-65.

Procurement Price of Riee

1679. Shri V. V. Thevar: Will the Minister of FOOd and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to increase the procurement price of rice in Madras State to give incer live to farmers for increasing the production;

(b) if so, the rate 0f increase proposed in regard to each variety I quality; and

(c) the rates of procurement for each variety/quality in other States'!

The Deputy Minist~r i. the Ministry of Food and A~riculture (Shri A.
M. Thomas): (a) and (b). It ha.
been decide{! to increase the procurement prices Of rice in Madras State by two rupees and sixty-eight f'aye paiSe per quintal for the next crop season 1963/64).

(c) The information is given in the statement placed on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See N'D.
LT-1692j631.

SUbsidy to Sagarcane Groll'ers

1688. Shri M. G. TheDrond"r: Will tbe Minister of FOOd and ArricuUur~
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Ce.,tral Government igive assistance in the form of subsidy 01' loan to the sugar cane growers; and

(b) if so, the amount given as subsidy or loan to sugar-cane growers in the Thanjavur Distr!ct. Madras State during 1961 to 1963?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri A.
M. Thomas): (a) a:ld ,b). No liubsidy or loan is given to Sugarcane grower, district-wise direct by the Central Government. A lumpsum amount is, however, sanctioned ~very year as grant !loan for Agricultural Development Schemes including SugaTc~ne Development to the State Governments who grant subsidy Iloan to growers according to the pattern of financial assistance for each crop.

Nidamangalam Railway Station

1681, Shri M. G. 'fhenJroodar: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(H) whether it is a fact that the Panchayat Board of the Nidamangalam Town (Thanjavur Distt. Madras State) has requested the Railway Administration for grant of the waste land situated near the Nidamangalam Railway Station and in :;:Josses"ion of the Railways for the purpcse of maintaining a park and installing a Gandhi S·:atutp there; and

(b) if so, the present stage at which the rAquisition of the Panchayat
Boa,'d stands'

The Deputy Minister in the MiDi ..
try of Railways (Shri Skahnawa",
Khan): (a) Yes.

(b) The exact locatiOn of the land has now been ascertained from the Panchayat Board :lr.d the matter is under consideration of the Railway.
The Pandlayat Board will be advised of thl' decision shor tly.

Melon Research Institllte

1682. Shri Eswara Reddy: Will the Minister of F09d and A~ricuJture be pleased \0 state:

(a) whether the I.C.A.R. has .anctioned a sche'I11e to set up a Melon Resegrch Institute in Cuddapah District in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) jf so. the datp by whic~1 it is to be set up and the location of the Institute; and

(c) the functions of t!1e Instit.ute?

The MiDister Of State in the Ministry Of FOOd and Agriculture (Dr. Ram Subhag Singh): (a) to (c). No Institut" as such has been set up or js proposed to be set up in Cuddapah District in Andhra Pradesh but a research scheme is being execut~d ;:" t Cuddapah, Andhra PradeSh for the improv€'lI1ent of musk-meion a:1d vlater melon;

The obiect of the above scheme is to evolve sweet, high yielding, and disease resistant varieties of musk melon and water melon.

